

No. 19-10754

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; YVETTE DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JOHN KELLEY, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; ALISON KELLEY, ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HOTZE
HEALTH & WELLNESS CENTER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-00825-O

APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. The panel should rehear its decision to declare the underlying dispute moot	1
II. The panel should rehear its decision to allow Nevada to intervene	2
A. A litigant cannot intervene into a moot case	3
B. The Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Little Sisters</i> eliminates any “direct, substantial, legally protectable interest” that Nevada had previously asserted in the outcome of this litigation	4
III. The panel should rehear its decision that Nevada had standing to appeal.....	5
A. Nevada forfeited any argument for standing to appeal based on preclusive effect of the district court’s judgment.....	5
B. The district court’s judgment has no preclusive effect on Nevada because Nevada was not a party	6
IV. The panel should amend its statement that the plaintiffs “conceded Nevada was entitled to vacatur at oral argument”	7
Conclusion	8
Certificate of compliance.....	10
Certificate of electronic compliance	11
Certificate of service.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	6
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	6
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Kendrick v. Kendrick</i> , 16 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1926)	3
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	2, 4
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	6
<i>United States v. Pauline</i> , 625 F.2d 684 (5th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Non Commissioned Officers Ass’n of U.S. v. Army Times Publishing Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Brothers Insulation, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 995 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	6
<i>Truvillion v. King’s Daughters Hospital</i> , 614 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	5
